Other Data of Smithfield� beginning on page 11 and see �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�
in Smithfield�s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended April 30, 2006, Smithfield�s most recent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the
periods ended July 30, 2006 and October 29, 2006, PSF�s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 25, 2006, and PSF�s most recent
quarterly reports for the periods ended June 24, 2006 and September 23, 2006, which are incorporated by reference. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what Smithfield�s
financial position or results of operations would actually have been had the PSF acquisition occurred on such dates or to project results of
operations or financial position for any future period.

70

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Smithfield Foods, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

(in millions)

Smithfield
October 29, 2006

PSF
September 23, 2006

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 84.1 $ 16.5 $ �  $ 100.6
Accounts receivable 729.6 30.0 �  759.6
Inventories 1,904.1 172.6 3.1 (1) 2,079.8
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 123.3 22.7 �  146.0

Total current assets 2,841.1 241.8 3.1 3,086.0

Property, plant and equipment, gross 3,468.6 777.0 (320.8) 3,924.8
Accumulated depreciation (1,245.6) (368.7) 368.7 (1,245.6)

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,223.0 408.3 47.9 (2) 2,679.2

Goodwill 701.0 76.0 165.1 (3) 942.1
Investments 675.1 �  �  675.1
Other 436.3 10.6 �  446.9

Total assets $ 6,876.5 $ 736.7 $ 216.1 $ 7,829.3

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ 263.9 $ �  $ �  $ 263.9
Current portion of long-term debt and capital
lease obligations 100.4 0.6 �  101.0
Accounts payable 600.1 8.2 �  608.3
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 457.5 56.5 �  514.0

Total current liabilities 1,421.9 65.3 �  1,487.2

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 2,814.0 125.3 40.0 (4)(7) 2,982.6
3.3 (4)

Deferred income taxes 229.7 70.7 18.6 (5) 319.0
Other 289.9 6.3 �  296.2

Total liabilities 4,755.5 267.6 61.9 5,085.0

Minority interests 16.4 �  �  16.4

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 55.7 0.3 (0.3)(6) 66.5

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 114

10.8 (7)
Additional paid-in capital 497.6 379.0 (379.0)(6) 1,110.1

609.6 (7)
2.9 (7)

Stock held in trust (52.1) �  �  (52.1)
Retained earnings 1,627.3 87.6 (87.6)(6) 1,627.3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (23.9) 2.2 (2.2)(6) (23.9)

Total shareholders� equity 2,104.6 469.1 154.2 2,727.9

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 6,876.5 $ 736.7 $ 216.1 $ 7,829.3

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

71

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Smithfield Foods, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Income Statement

(in millions, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma as

Adjusted

April 30, 2006

Smithfield

March 25, 2006

PSF
Sales $ 11,403.6 $ 919.5 $ �  $ 12,323.1
Cost of sales 10,316.8 785.7 6.6(8) 11,109.1

Gross profit 1,086.8 133.8 (6.6) 1,214.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 675.2 25.8 0.1 (8) 701.1
Interest expense, net 149.5 8.9 2.7 (9) 161.1
Equity in income of affiliates (9.2) �  �  (9.2)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt �  21.7 �  21.7

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 271.3 77.4 (9.4) 339.3
Income taxes 91.0 24.3 (3.7) (10) 111.6

Income from continuing operations $ 180.3 $ 53.1 $ (5.7) $ 227.7

Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 1.62 $ 1.71 $ 1.71

Diluted $ 1.61 $ 1.70 $ 1.70

Weighted average shares:
Weighted average basic shares 111.1 31.0 (9.3) (11) 132.8
Effect of dilutive options 0.9 0.3 (0.1) 1.1

Weighted average diluted shares 112.0 31.3 (9.4) (11) 133.9

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

72

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Smithfield Foods, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Income Statement

(in millions, except per share data)

26 Weeks Ended
October 29, 2006

Smithfield
September 23, 2006

PSF
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Sales $ 5,580.6 $ 426.5 $ � $ 6,007.1
Cost of sales 5,040.8 383.0 3.3 (8) 5,427.1

Gross profit 539.8 43.5 (3.3) 580.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 347.4 21.6 0.1 (8) 369.1
Interest expense 84.7 3.0 1.4 (9) 89.1
Equity in income of affiliates (13.5) �  �  (13.5)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt �  0.1 �  0.1

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 121.2 18.8 (4.8) 135.2
Income taxes 37.6 6.9 (1.9) 42.6

Income from continuing operations $ 83.6 $ 11.9 $ (2.9) $ 92.6

Income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ .75 $ .38 $ .70

Diluted $ .75 $ .37 $ .69

Weighted average shares:
Weighted average basic shares 111.2 31.6 (9.9)(11) 132.9
Effective of dilutive options 0.8 0.2 (0.1) 0.9

Weighted average diluted shares 112.0 31.8 (10.0)(11) 133.8

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

73

Edgar Filing: SMITHFIELD FOODS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL DATA

Note: All pro forma adjustments are preliminary. Tangible and intangible assets and liabilities will be adjusted to fair values, based on
appropriate methodologies, subsequent to completion of the PSF acquisition. The effect of the termination of certain agreements between PSF
and ContiGroup will not have a continuing impact on the combined company�s results of operations nor are there expected to be any changes to